Adjusted net income (loss) $ 5,188 $ 1,656 $ 900 $ 628 $ 2,270 $ (25) $ 10,617
less: Capital charge 1,756 1,229 160 316 1,694 738 5,893

Economic profit (loss) $ 3,432 $ 427 $ 740 $ 312 $ 576 $ (763) $ 4,724

Results excluding specified items
Our results were impacted by the following specified items:
• For the year ended October 31, 2017, our share of a gain related to the sale by our payment processing joint venture Moneris of its U.S.

operations to Vantiv, Inc., which was $212 million (before- and after-tax) and recorded in Personal & Commercial Banking.
• For the year ended October 31, 2016, a gain from the sale of our home and auto insurance manufacturing business, RBC General Insurance

Company, to Aviva Canada Inc. (Aviva), which was $287 million ($235 million after-tax) and recorded in Insurance.

Management’s Discussion and Analysis Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2017 23

The following tables provide calculations of our business segment results and measures excluding these specified items:

Personal & Commercial Banking Table 16

2017

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) (1) As reported
Gain related to the
sale by Moneris (2) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 15,863 $ (212) $ 15,651
PCL 1,054 – 1,054
Non-interest expense 7,176 – 7,176

Net income before income taxes $ 7,633 $ (212) $ 7,421
Net income $ 5,755 $ (212) $ 5,543

Other information
Non-interest expense $ 7,176 $ – $ 7,176
Total revenue 15,863 (212) 15,651
Efficiency ratio 45.2% 45.9%

Revenue growth rate 5.7% 4.3%
Non-interest expense growth rate 3.5% 3.5%
Operating leverage 2.2% 0.8%

(1) Effective Q4 2017, service fees and other costs incurred in association with certain commissions and fees earned are presented on a gross basis in non-interest expense. Comparative
amounts have been reclassified to conform with this presentation.

(2) Includes foreign currency translation.

Canadian Banking Table 17

2017

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) (1) As reported
Gain related to the
sale by Moneris (2) Adjusted

Total revenue $ 14,877 $ (212) $ 14,665
PCL 1,016 – 1,016
Non-interest expense 6,423 – 6,423

Net income before income taxes $ 7,438 $ (212) $ 7,226
Net income $ 5,571 $ (212) $ 5,359

Other information
Non-interest expense $ 6,423 $ – $ 6,423
Total revenue 14,877 (212) 14,665
Efficiency ratio 43.2% 43.8%

Revenue growth rate 6.2% 4.7%
Non-interest expense growth rate 3.8% 3.8%
Operating leverage 2.4% 0.9%

(1) Effective Q4 2017, service fees and other costs incurred in association with certain commissions and fees earned are presented on a gross basis in non-interest expense. Comparative
amounts have been reclassified to conform with this presentation.

(2) Includes foreign currency translation.

24 Royal Bank of Canada: Annual Report 2017 Management’s Discussion and Analysis

Insurance Table 18

2016

Item excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts)

As
reported

Gain related to
the sale of RBC

General Insurance
Company Adjusted

Total revenue $ 5,151 $ (287) $ 4,864
PBCAE 3,424 – 3,424
Non-interest expense (1) 623 – 623

Net income before income taxes $ 1,104 $ (287) $ 817
Net income $ 900 $ (235) $ 665

Other information
ROE 52.8% 41.0%

(1) Includes Provision for credit losses of $1 million.

Efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments in Insurance
Our efficiency ratio is impacted by the change in fair value of investments backing our policyholder liabilities, which is reported in revenue and
largely offset in PBCAE.

The following table provides calculations of our consolidated efficiency ratio excluding the change in fair value of investments backing our
policyholder liabilities:

Consolidated non-GAAP efficiency ratio Table 19

2017 2016

Items excluded Items excluded

(Millions of Canadian dollars, except percentage amounts) (1) As reported

Change in fair value
of investments backing
policyholder liabilities Adjusted As reported

Change in fair value
of investments backing
policyholder liabilities Adjusted

Total revenue $40,669 $ 58 $40,727 $38,795 $ (633) $ 38,162
Non-interest expense 21,794 – 21,794 20,526 – 20,526

Efficiency ratio 53.6% 53.5% 52.9% 53.8%

(1) Effective Q4 2017, service fees and other costs incurred in association with certain commissions and fees earned are presented on a gross basis in non-interest expense. Comparative
amounts have been reclassified to conform with this presentation.

Personal & Commercial Banking

Personal & Commercial Banking provides a broad suite of financial products and services, and aims to provide an exceptional client experience
to individuals and businesses for their day-to-day banking, purchase of a home and investment needs. We have meaningful relationships with